PROVINCIAL ASSEMBLY OF SINDH NOTIFICATION KARACHI, THE 17TH JULY, 2023

NO.PAS/LEGIS-B-03/2023-The Sindh Shaheed Recognition and Compensation (Amendment) Bill, 2023 having been passed by the Provincial Assembly of Sindh on 08th June, 2023 and assented to by the Governor of Sindh on 10th July, 2023 is hereby published as an Act of the Legislature of Sindh.

THE SINDH SHAHEED RECOGNITION AND COMPENSATION (AMENDMENT) ACT, 2023

SINDH ACT NO. XXII OF 2023

AN ACT

to amend the Sindh Shaheed Recognition and Compensation Act, 2014.

WHEREAS it is expedient to amend the Sindh Shaheed Recognition and Preamble. Compensation Act, 2014, in the manner hereinafter appearing;

It is hereby enacted as follows:-

- 1. (1) This Act may be called the Sindh Shaheed Recognition and Compensation Short title and (Amendment) Act, 2023. commencement.
 - (2)It shall come into force at once.
- 2. In the Sindh Shaheed Recognition and Compensation Act, 2014, hereinafter referred to as the said Act, in the long title and Preamble, the words "in act of terrorism" shall be omitted and after the words "performing duty", the words "and discharging official responsibilities" shall be inserted. 2014.
- 3. In the said Act, in section 2, for clause (f), the following shall be substituted:-

"(f) "Shaheed" means a person who offered sacrifice of his life in line of duty in counter terrorism or becomes victim of an act of terrorism operation or targeted and killed by terrorist and/or a person who offered sacrifice of his life in the line of duty or during the discharge of his official responsibility, as a result of act of violence, and be declared Shaheed in the manner as prescribed by Government;".

4. In the said Act, in section 3, in sub-section (1), for the words "the person who laid his or her life in act of terrorism while performing his duty", the word "Shaheed" shall be substituted.

BY ORDER OF THE SPEAKER PROVINCIAL ASSEMBLY OF SINDH

G.M.UMAR FAROOQ SECRETARY PROVINCIAL ASSEMBLY OF SINDH

Amendment of section 3 of Sindh Act No.XVI of 2014.

Amendment of **Preamble of Sindh** Act No.XVI of

Amendment of section 2 of Sindh Act No.XVI of 2014.